MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL ACTS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

SETTEENTE LEGISLATURE,

At its Session, held in January, 1836.

Huhlfsped agreeally to the Resolbe of June 28, 1820.

AUGUSTA:

SMITH AND ROBINSON,.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE

1836

authorized to erect and maintain a dam or dams for the Powers, &c. purpose of raising a water power to propel mills and other machinery and manufactories, across the mouth of Brooking's Bay in the Town of Woolwich, from and to their own land, and to erect and maintain the said mills, manufactories and other machinery-Provided that said Russell Proviso. and Bailey, their heirs and assigns, shall be liable to the owners of all lands marsh and flats sustaining damage by reason of said dam, to be ascertained and recovered in the same Liabilities. manner as is provided by law for the estimation and recovery of damages sustained by individuals by reason of the laying out of highways, over their land-or in any other manner the parties injured may elect.

Chapter 105.

AN ACT to incorporate the Pleasant River Iron and Steel Company.

Approved March 15, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Hamlen Davis, John Name of Corpo-Mixer, Jonathan M. Marston, Timothy S. Robinson, Walter Willey, Grosvener Buttrick, Elijah Mixer, William L. Day, Amos Tyler, Albert Dane, George W. Gilman, Addison Parker, Ransom Reed, Daniel Mixer, and Charles E. Walker, their associates, successors, and assigns be and they hereby are made a body corporate and politic by the name of Pleasant River Iron and Steel Company for the purpose of manufacturing Iron and Steel, and procuring and preparing the ore and other materials therefor within Township numbered Six in the ninth range, north of the Bingham Purchase in the County of Penobscot, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties Powers, &c. and requirements, contained in the several Acts, defining the general powers and duties of Corporations, and also to an Act passed the sixteenth day of February one thousand eight hundred and thirty six.

Corporate name.

Be it further enacted, That said Corporation May hold estate shall have power to take and hold and transer personal or to the amount of real estate to an amount not exceeding one hundred thou-\$100,000. sand dollars.

Chapter 106.

AN ACT to incorporate the Proprietors of the Franklin House.

Approved March 15, 1836.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Repre-

Name of Corpo- sentatives in Legislature assembled, That John Ham, Nathaniel Harlow, Henry Little, D. V. McQuesten, James Crosby, C. A. Stackpole, George Starrett, John Pearson, Jacob. McGaw, Edward Kent, Albert Titcomb, Philip Titcomb, Joseph Kendrick, Edward A. Emerson, George Wheelwright, Benjamin Plummer Jr. David Mosmon, Joel Hills, Andrew T. Palmer, Rowland Tyler, David McDougall, John Godfrey, John E. Godfrey, T. B. Thompson, Joel D. Thompson, A. G. Brown, and J. W. Mason, their asssociates, successors and assigns, -- proprietors of the following described real estate situate in Bangor in the County of Penobscot, and bounded as follows, to wit, beginning at a point on the west side of Harlow street, thence running

> northerly one hundred and fifty feet to a stake; thence westerly at right angles with Harlow street to the Kenduskeag stream, and thence down said stream so that a line running parallel with the northerly line aforesaid will

Description and boundaries.

strike the first mentioned bound, or however otherwise bounded, being the lot on which the public house now stands called the "Franklin House"-be and they are hereby made a body corporate by the name of the Propri-Corporate name, etors of the Franklin House, for the purpose of erecting, finishing, altering, repairing, improving, enlarging, and furnishing, on the premises above described, a commodious building or buildings, with suitable accommodations for travelers, for a Public House.